89
THE POTENTIAL ROLE OF THE NATIONAL
HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION OF INDIA
IN OPERATIONALISING THE GLOBAL
COMPACT ON REFUGEES
anubhav dutt tiwari*
90THE GLOBAL COMPACT ON REFUGEES | INDIAN PERSPECTIVES  AND EXPERIENCES 90
The Global Compact on Refugees

and other UN organisations, academic institutions, civil society.
In light of the ongoing case of Mohd. Salimullah v. Union Of India (where
the Supreme Court has been asked to address related questions with
respect to Rohingya refugees in India), and the opportunities presented by
India’s adoption of the GCR, the paper puts forth the argument for a strong,
cohesive and complementary role of the NHRC in promoting the basic and
fundamental rights of refugees in India, in particular, the potential role of
NHRC in better coordination, in line with the multi-stakeholder collaboration
and partnership approach, put forth in GCR. In doing so, the paper will
attempt to evaluate the efficacy of National Human Rights Institutions, such
as NHRC, mandated to protect and promote human rights, with respect to
the protection and assistance to refugees around the world and in India.
introduction
*Anubhav Dutt Tiwari is currently pursuing his PhD at the Law Faculty, Monash University, Australia. He has previously
lectured at Jindal Global Law School where he was also the researcher for the Centre for Human Rights Studies.
91 A. D. TIWARI | THE POTENTIAL ROLE OF THE NHRC91
Multi-Stakeholder Partnership: A Key
Recognition in the GCR
One of the ways in which GCR seeks
to achieve its four “interlinked and

Alliance of National Human Rights
Institutions (GANHRI)14, is a noteworthy
accountability mechanism. GANHRI
is an international association of
NHRIs from across the world, which
“promotes and strengthens NHRIs
to be in accordance with the Paris
Principles, and provides leadership
in the promotion and protection of
human rights”.15 The Office of the
High Commissioner for Human Rights
(OHCHR) acts as a permanent observer
on GANHRI’s Sub Committee on
Accreditation which is responsible for
the review and accreditation of NHRIs.
93 A. D. TIWARI | THE POTENTIAL ROLE OF THE NHRC93
Through GANHRI, NHRIs can interact
directly with UN human rights system,
which is a definite matter of prestige,
but only if they are adjudged to be in

multi-stakeholder approach under the
GCR, as the spirit of cooperation and
the range of stakeholders necessarily
creates overlap between both the
Compacts. However, caution must be
maintained with this interpretation, as
the following observations highlight.
GANHRI in the wake of the Compacts,
has been conducting conferences,
follow-up meetings and studies
stemming from the role of NHRIs
pursuant to the GCM.35 It even released
a statement on the GCM;36 however,
none yet on the GCR.37 Further, the
German NHRI recently presented a
95 A. D. TIWARI | THE POTENTIAL ROLE OF THE NHRC95
NHRC’s Background, Functions
and Powers
NHRC was setup under the Presidential
Ordinance of October 1993, replaced

conditions.49 In fact, this has been a
recurring constraint in NHRC’s work on
refugee well-being in India. An analysis
of NHRC’s annual reports50 indicates
three phases of NHRC’s efforts in
relation to refugees in India. During
the first phase, extending from 1994 to
2000, NHRC sought to mainstream its
work on refugees by bringing it under
its priority areas within “vulnerable
groups”.51 It also states that “[t]he
Commission intends to monitor the
treatment of refugees in the country
and to pursue its recommendations in
regard to this matter”.52 NHRC even
97 A. D. TIWARI | THE POTENTIAL ROLE OF THE NHRC97
undertook a range of efforts for the
Chakma and Hajong refugees53 as well
as for the Sri Lankan Tamils, including
visiting their refugee camps,54 in addition

with the Rohingyas according to
‘several facts, parameters, diplomatic
and other considerations, potential
dangers to the nation etc.’72 Based on
its affidavits in the Rohingya case, the
Government views the Rohingyas as a
threat to national security, and a burden
on resources meant for Indian citizens.73
Moreover, the government has stated
that it is not bound by the principle of
non-refoulement even for Rohingya
children and that its signing of the New
York Declaration or the GCR thereunder,
as well as its statements in international
forums to the contrary, do not create
99 A. D. TIWARI | THE POTENTIAL ROLE OF THE NHRC99
any legal obligations whatsoever under
its domestic laws.74
The Court, on its part, had asked
various state governments to file status

awareness about the refugees’ plight
in their home countries to better inform
the host communities and calm racist
and xenophobic sentiments. Moreover,
it can assist in developing information
leaflets for refugees to inform them
better about their rights in India.
NHRC’s mandate and functions, in
addition to its important position in India,
justifies the above suggestions and other
proactive actions. It is imperative that
NHRC recognises its responsibility and
sets a positive trend for contributing
to humane solutions to the refugee
situations in the Indian subcontinent.
101 A. D. TIWARI | THE POTENTIAL ROLE OF THE NHRC101
In the present paper, the focus has
been on one of the key aspects of
GCR, i.e., the multi-stakeholder
partnership approach proposed therein,

quoting Peter Rosenblum, the criticism
is put forth that the accreditation
system focusses more on promotion of
NHRIs for their expansion, in terms of
number, resources and access, and less
on assessing the actual effectiveness
of NHRIs. See also, GANHRI, “Paris
Principles”, last updated October 8, 2019,
ParisPrinciples.aspx.
17. Andrew Byrnes, Andrea Durbach and
Catherine Renshaw, "Joining the Club:
the Asia Pacific Forum of National Human
Rights Institutions, the Paris Principles,
notes
103 A. D. TIWARI | THE POTENTIAL ROLE OF THE NHRC103
and the advancement of human rights
protection in the region" Australian Journal
of Human Rights 14, Issue no.1 (2008): 66.
18. Byrnes et al, "Joining the Club…….: 66.

and 50.
55. Although Nair criticises the inaction of
NHRC in stopping forced repatriation of
Jumma refugees. Ravi Nair, "Refugee
Protection in South Asia," Journal
of International Affairs 51, Issue no.1
(Summer, 1997): 216.
56. NHRC, “Annual Report 1999–2000”: 41–2.
57. NHRC, “Annual Report 1997–8”: 24. See
also, Sarker, Shuvro Prosun. Refugee
Law in India: The Road from Ambiguity to
Protection. Palgrave Macmillan, 2017.
58. NHRC, “Annual Report 1999–2000”:
49–50.
59. NHRC, “Annual Report 1999–2000”: 240.
105 A. D. TIWARI | THE POTENTIAL ROLE OF THE NHRC105
60. Chowdhory, Nasreen. Refugees,
Citizenship and Belonging in South Asia:
Contested Terrains. Springer, 2018: 54,
66. Zutshi, Ragini Trakroo (ed.). Refugees